

EXHIBIT 2

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

In re: NAVISTAR DIESEL ENGINE)
PRODUCTS LIABILITY)
LITIGATION)

Case No. 11 C 2496
MDL NO. 2223

This Document Relates to: All Cases

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES, EXPENSES, AND SERVICE AWARDS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction.....1

II. Factual Background2

 A. Plaintiffs’ Allegations2

 B. The Litigation.....3

 C. The Settlement4

III. Standard of Review.....7

IV. Argument and Authorities.....7

 A. The requested fee award is reasonable according to lodestar principles.7

 1. Counsel’s hourly rates are reasonable.....8

 2. The submitted hours are reasonable.....9

 3. The requested multiplier is reasonable in light of the risk counsel
 faced in undertaking this litigation.22

 4. The requested multiplier is reasonable in light of the complexity
 of the litigation and the success obtained.23

 B. A cross-check against the value of the Settlement confirms the requested
 fee’s reasonableness.....24

 C. The requested costs and expenses are reasonable.....28

 D. The requested service awards are reasonable.28

V. Conclusion30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

AT&T Mobility Wireless Data Servs. Sales Tax Litig.,
792 F. Supp. 2d 1028 (N.D. Ill. 2011) 28, 30

Cook v. Niedert,
142 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 1998) 7, 24, 28, 30

Cox House Moving, Inc. v. Ford Motor Company,
No. 7:06-cv-1218-HMH (D.S.C.) 21

Davitt v. Info. Res.,
No. 94-cv-2431, 1995 WL 234630,
(N.D. Ill. Apr. 17, 1995) 22

Dutchak v. Cent. States,
932 F.2d 591 (9th Cir. 1991) 22

Florin v. NationsBank of Georgia,
34 F.3d 560 (7th Cir. 1994) 22

Gastineau v. Wright,
592 F.3d 747 (7th Cir. 2010) 8, 23

Grays Harbor Adventist Christian School v. Carrier Corp.,
No. 05-cv-05437, 2008 WL 1901988
(W.D. Wash. April 24, 2008)..... 8

Harman v. Lyphomed, Inc.,
945 F.2d 969 (7th Cir.1991) 8

Harper v. City of Chicago Heights,
223 F.3d 593 (7th Cir. 2000) 10

Hensley v. Eckerhart,
461 U.S. 424 (1995)..... 24

In re Cenco Inc. Sec. Litig.,
519 F. Supp. 322 (N.D. Ill 1981) 22

In re Continental Ill. Sec. Litig.,
962 F.2d 566 (7th Cir. 1992) 1, 7, 8, 23

<i>In re Ky. Grilled Chicken Coupon Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 280 F.R.D. 364 (N.D. Ill. 2011).....	27, 30
<i>In re Rite Aid</i> , 396 F.3d 294 (7th Cir. 2005)	7, 28
<i>In re Synthroid Mktg. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2001)	1, 22
<i>In re Trans Union Corp. Privacy Litig.</i> , 629 F.3d 741 (7th Cir. 2011)	22, 23
<i>Pickett v. Sheridan Health Care Ctr.</i> , 664 F.3d 632 (7th Cir. 2011)	7, 8, 9
<i>Schulte v. Fifth Third Bank</i> , 805 F. Supp. 2d 560 (N.D. Ill. 2011)	22, 27
<i>Spicer v. Chicago Bd. Options Exchange, Inc.</i> , 844 F. Supp. 1226 (N.D. Ill. 1993)	9
<i>Synfuel Techs. Inc. v. DHL Express</i> , 463 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2006)	26
<i>Taubenfeld v. Aon Corp.</i> , 415 F.3d 597 (7th Cir. 2005)	27
<i>Williams v. v. Rohm & Haas Pension Plan</i> , 658 F.3d 629 (7th Cir. 2011)	27
